

# UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

July 7th.,1928.

Received from the Bureau of Reclamation Abstract of Title #4126, prepared by Rio Grande Abstract Co.: #12941 prepared by El Paso Title Co, and #6358 prepared by Pioneer Abstract Company, all covering the title to Survey No. One Hundred Sixty-seven (167) of the Socorro Grant in El Paso County, Texas.

7 & Brown

FE Brown

Prom:

District Counsel

To:

ActingSupt., L. R. Ficek, Rio Grande Project.

Subject: Acquisition of land - Opinion of title to land described in contract dated April 17, 1928, with F. C. Brown, and Hattie D. Brown, area 2.58 acres; consideration \$258.00 for Riverside Canal - Ric Grande Project.

- I. Title to the land described in the above-named contract now appears to be satisfactorily vested in fee simple in the United States free of liens and encumbrances as shown by certificate of guarantee of title dated May 26, 1928, and warranty deed from the granter dated May 25, 1928.
- 2. Taxes up to the year 1928 appear to have been paid. Taxes for 1928 become a lien on real property as of Jamary 1st, after levy has been made. However, it is my understanding in this case that the levy has not yet been made for the current year and title having vested in the United States prior to levy for the current year, the United States acquired the property free of lien for 1928 taxes.
- 5. The contract may now be placed in line for payment of the stipulated consideration of \$258.00 from which consideration there are to be no deductions made in this case. The consideration should be paid to F. C. Brown and Hattie D. Brown.
- 4. The original and copy of deed for the Washington office together with copy of deed for the Denver office, certificate of guarantee and all title papers are transmitted herewith.

H.d. C. Dove 100

In quadruplicate

Enclosures: All related papers. · OFFICERS

W. H. BUCHER President N. H. GILLOT

Vice-President ....

Pioneer Abstract & Guarantee Title Company

First National Bank Building

El Paso, Texas May 21, 1928

DIRECTORS W. H. BUCHER

C. L. HILL N. H. GILLOT TOM B. NEWMAN JAMES W. GIBB

LEGAL DEPARTMENT W. W. TURNEY W. H. BURGES A. H. CULWELL
R. L. HOLLIDAY
J. M. POLLARD

TL PASO - TEXAS.

MAY 22 1928

TOM BINGWAM SENT OF INTERIOR

Vice President

JAMES W. CHB

Treasurer

A. G. FOSTER AY 22 1928

Bureau of Reclamation, Toltec Club Building, El Paso, Texas.

Our File C-5352

Gentlemen:

Attention Mr. H.J.S.Devries.

We have examined the title to 3.06 acres out of Survey 167 Socorro Grant in this County and from such examination we find the title to be good in F. C. Brown and Hattie D. Brown, free and clear of liens except for taxes for the current year.

Very truly,

n H Chieron

Manager.

AGF

# CERTIFICATE OF POSSESSION

I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have personally examined the land described in attached land purchase contract dated April 17th, 1928, between the United States of America and F. C. Brownand Hattie D. Brown, and that the proposed grantors are in actual, sole and exclusive possession of the land proposed to be conveyed, claiming to be the owners thereof, and no person claiming a right in such land adverse to the proposed grantors is in possession of any part of it.

Dated At El Paso, Texas, this 30 day of April, 1928.

Geo.W.Hondley
Junior Engineer, Bureau
of Reclamation.

# CERTIFICATE BY PROJECT SUPERINTENDENT

I hereby certify that the land described in attached land purchase contract dated April 17th, 1928, between The United States of America and F. C. Brown and Hattie D. Brown, is required for purpose authorized by the Act of June 17, 1902, (32 Stat., 388), mamely, as right of way for Riverside Canal, a part of the Rio Grande Federal Irrigation Project; that the consideration to be paid thereunder, mamely, \$258.00, is reasonable and the lowest that could be obtained; and I recommend that the contract be approved.

Dated at El Paso, Texas, this 36 day of April, 1928.

L.R.Fiock
Acting Superintendent.

RETURN THIS RECEIPT	Thirtes States	6045	RECEIVED FOR RECORD THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT:	FEES \$ 50
W. D. GREET, COUNTY	Manerica	S	THE FOLLOWING INSTRUMENT:	

CLERK

CERTIFICAT	E OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT.
STATE OF TOXAS (blacker): COUNTY OF FI PASO	Strike out (b) in case the law does not require examina tion of wife apart from her husband in conveyance of the kind of property described in article 2 hereof.
(a) I, Geo. W. Hoadley	, a Notary Public
in and for said county, in the State aforesai	
F. C. Brown and Hattie D. Brown,	his wife
who sends personally known to	me to be the person whose names subscribed to
그런 그는 그 그 그 그는 그는 그는 그는 그 그를 모르는 그 그릇은 그는 생각을 가셨다.	ne this day in person and acknowledged that the signed;
purposes therein set forth.  (b) I further certify that I did examin	titing as
upon CERTIFICATE OF RECORD hat a	she did voluntarily sign, seal, and acknowledge the same does not wish to retract the same;
COUNTY OF KL PASO	this 17th day of April ser man 192.8  Ceo. V. Souley  erk in and for said County, do hereby
Counthe Deed Records of Said Witness my hand and sea at office in El Paso, Tex	May A.D. 1928, at 9:14 o'clock a.m. and dul berely of inflatte in 25 mer crock forms coin at my accounty, in cvolume 491 on page 287. 192 l of the County Court of said County, as the day and year last above No.  W. D. Greet, Free &
County Regarder	County Clerk,
Committee Constitution Caffidavit	DY A.A.OBBOTHE, Deputy. OF DISINTERESTEDMESS.
	iji. <del>Objek</del> i cie sijisti o zasoj sizao <b>ko z posa pije c</b> omnore c
anti artika arkin 1990 (1) - Ara aktir sa atika ka mena kala mengan ketir ingan	Are: (Francis anim on Bothens Office conv.)
Longert, States may retain to the one weetr	our any sums due or to become due thereunder an amount
contract made by me bersonally with and rendered, in the procurement of this contract, the procurement of this contract.	sheift or advantage to maselt of rappowing and sirch benefit or the services remained or supposed to have been another of this writtanty the copy, of this writtanty the copy, of this writtanty
hat I made the same fairly without any be	mefit or advantage to myself, or allowing any such henefit or
way contingent, in whole or in part, upon seeding of parts upon seeding or in parts upon seeding or in parts upon seeding or in each of seeding or in parts upon seeding or in parts u	procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any one procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any one procurent by the base of procurement or in compensation for services employed by procurement of in compensation for services employed by the said contract as presented to the said contract as
2. The Vendor expressly wastrants if	nt he has exprise Superintendented solicity of option
nate[orrigative arrilt the exflustion of the state of the	day of name in the heirs and assigns of the Vendor, and be building upon the heirs and assigns of the Vendor, and
mission expires .	

engaged in selling such goods.

nate by limitation at the expiration of months from its date, unless extended as above provided, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the heirs and assigns of the Vendor, and

also the assigns of the United States. 9. The Vendor expressly warrants that he has employed no third person to solicit or obtain this contract in his behalf, or to cause or procure the same to be obtained upon compensation in any way contingent, in whole or in part, upon such procurement; and that he has not paid, or promised or agreed to pay, to any third person, in consideration of such procurement, or in compensation for services in connection therewith, any brokerage, commission, or percentage upon the amount receivable by him hereunder; and that he has not, in estimating the contract price demanded by him, included any sum by reason of any such brokerage, commission, or percentage; and that all moneys payable to him hereunder are free from obligation to any other person for services rendered, or supposed to have been rendered, in the procurement of this contract. He further agrees that any breach of this warranty shall constitute adequate cause for the anniument of this contract by the United States, and that the United States may retain to its own use from any sums due or to become due thereunder an amount equal to any brokerage, commission, or percentage so paid or agreed to be paid: Provided, however, It is understood that this covenant does not apply to the selling of goods through a bona fide commercial representative employed by the Vendor in the regular course of his business in dealing with customers other than the Government and whiese compensation is paid, in whole or in part, by commissions on sales made, nor to the selling of goods through established commercial or selling agents or agencies regularly

10. Where the operations of this contract extend beyond the current fiscal year it is understood that the contract is made contingent upon Congress making the necessary appropriation for expenditures thereunder after such current year has expired. In case such appropriation as may be necessary to carry out this contract is not made, the Vendor hereby releases the United States from all liability due to the failure of Congress to make such appropriation.

1631

ment or either before or after he has qualified and during his continuance in office, and no officer, agent, or employee of the Government, shall be admitted to any share or part of this contract or agreement, or to any benefit to arise thereupon. Nothing, however, herein contained shall be construed to extend to any incorporated company, where such contract or agreement is made for the general benefit of such incorporation or company, as provided in section 116 of the act of Congress approved March 4, 1909 (35 Stat., 1109).

The WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have hereto signed their names the day and year first above written.

Appending six cocceion of combalsion and good not apply the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Witnesses:

Schulpfung above year property and combalsion and good not be presented to the state of th

aparate and apart from her husband, and permitted to Bat Area	10,1000
(5) I further certify that filled examine the said	Project Manager, U.S.R.S.
Durposes therein set faith	et. Surst. #26/2
Badingueseleitroped stationarmon of writing are the ?	प्रतिकृतिक विकास मन्ति स्थल क्षाप्त स्थलित स्थल ।
he foregoing ingitinging appeared before in This day to person and a	<u>chies – platie i sher mësëm ti kalitari.</u>
	Vendor.

the foregoing on studies appeared before any this day in person and action	Tangar Tangar
POO. Address hetsourpe product to me to pe the horself.	Vendor.
A Color of the Col	Vendor.
18. Old quees fit connity in the feativatereasid do from	Janua .
Po Or Address	Vendor.
Approved: P.O. Address	4 B Gross

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date) \*\*\* Description of the property of the p

section nineteen (19) bears north eighty-one degrees seven minutes tanisaccentum; (N.81-07160") east four thousand four hundred six and one tenth (4,406.1) feet; thence south sixty-degrees twenty-four minutes thirty seconds (560-24-50") west one hundred five and three tenths (105.3) feet to a point on the forward tangent of a curve having a radius of fourteen thousand nine hundred forty-six and seven tenths (14,946.7) feet on the center line of the Riverside Canal; thence north thirty-three degrees twenty-six minutes fifteen seconds (N35-26-15") West along said tangent nine hundred twenty-four and six tenths 1924.6) feet; to a point on the line between surveys 166 and 167; thence along said line North sixty-three degrees eight minutes thirty seconds (N63-08-50") east ninety-six (96) feet to point of beginning, said tract of land containing three and six hundredths (5.06) acres more or less of which forty-eight hundredths (0.48) acres is occupied by the Franklin Reeder Canal and is the property of the United States and the remainder or two and fifty-eight formy of plat attached hereto and made a part hereof.

3. In consideration of the premises the Vendor further agrees upon receipt of notice that this agreement has been approved on behalf of the Reclamation Service to furnish promptly, at his own expense, an abstract of title which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection herewith and also the record of the conveyance made pursuant to this agreement: Provided, That if the Vendor fails or refuses to furnish proper abstract of title within sixty days after notice that this agreement has been approved, or if within such period written request be made by the Vendor, such abstract may be procured by the United States at the expense of the Vendor and the cost thereof deducted from the purchase price.

4. The Vendor further agrees to procure and have recorded at his own cost all assurances of title and affidavits which he may be advised by the proper Government officials are necessary and proper to show complete title in fee simple unincumbered, and the time spent in procuring, recording, and transmitting the same to the officer acting on behalf of the United States (and in furnishing or securing abstract of title) shall be added to the time limit of this agreement.

5. In consideration whereof, the United States agrees that it will purchase said property on the terms herein expressed, and upon execution and delivery of the deed provided in article 2 and the signing of the usual Government vouchers therefor, and their further approval by the proper Government officials, it will cause to be paid to the Vendor as full purchase price and full payment for all damages for entry upon the above-described land and the construction, operation and maintenance of recla-

thation works under said act, the sum of This hundred fifty wight

dollars (\$ 250 ), by U. S. Treasury warrant or fiscal officer's check.
6. Liens or incumbrances existing against said premises may, at the option of the United States, be removed at the time of conveyance by reserving the amount necessary from the purchase price and discharging the same with the money so reserved, but this provision shall not be construed to authorize the incurrence of any lien or incumbrance as against this agreement, nor as an assumption of the same by the United States.

7. The Wendor may retain possession of said premises until

notwithstanding earlier delivery of the deed as herein provided, and may harvest and retain the crops

thereon until ; except that the proper officers and agents of the United States may at all times have unrestricted access to survey for and construct reclamation works, telephone, and electrical transmission lines, and other structures and appliances incident to said reclamation works, pursuant to said act of Congress; free of any claim for damage or compensation on the part of the Vendor.

8. This agreement shall become effective to bind the United States to purchase said premises immediately upon its approval by the proper supervisory officer of the Reclamation Service, and shall termi-

LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT. (See pp. 251-266, Vol. 1 of Manual.)

Form 7-276.
Approved by the Departmen
Interior, May 8, 1920.
Reprint Dec., 1920. ent of the

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Ric Grande Project. UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

## PROJECT,

april 17th , 192 THIS AGREEMENT, made , in pursuance of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat., 388), and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, between THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter styled the United States, by acting Superintendent

Project Manager, United States Reclamation Service, thereunto duly authorized, and subject to the approval of the proper supervisory officer of the United States Reclamation Service, and

F. C. Brown

and

Hattie D. Brown

his wife.

of

Tolota

EL Paso , County of

State of Teras

(P. O. address.)

their heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

hereinafter styled Vendor, WITNESSETH: The parties covenant and agree that-

2. For and in consideration of the payment of the amount specified herein, upon the conditions herein named and of the mutual benefits to be derived from the construction of reclamation works either upon or in the vicinity of the lands herein described, the Vendor hereby agrees upon the terms and condi-

tions hereinafter stipulated to sell and by good and sufficient

(General warranty, covenant-against-grantor, or quitclaim.)

deed convey to the United States of America free of lien or incumbrance the following-described real

estate which is

property situated in the County of El Paso,

(Homestead, community, separate.)

Texas. to wit: A tract of land lying and situate in El Ppso County, Texas, approximately one and one-half (1%) miles south of the Catholic Church in the town of Socorro, Texas, end in the Southwest quarter southwest quarter (SW SW) Section eighteen (18) and the Northwest quarter (NW) Section Mineteen (19), Township thirty-two (52) South Range Seven (7) East Bureau of Reclamation survey, being also in survey 167 of the Socorro Grant and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at station 6 plus 15.9 a point at which the center line of the Socorro Intercepting Drain is intercepted by the line between Surveys 166 & 167 of the Socorro Grant, and from which point the Northeast comer of said Section Nineteen (19) bears South eighty-nine degrees one minute thirty-five seconds (389°01'35") East four thousand eight hundred sixty-nine and three tenths (4869.3) feet; thence North sixty-three degrees eight minutes thirty seconds (N62°08' D") east forty-nine and six tenths (49.6) feet along line between a rveys 168 and 167 to a point from which the northeast comer of survey 167 bears North sixty-three degrees eight minutes thirty seconds (N63°08°30") East five hundred thirty-four and nine tenths (534.9) feet; thence South thirty-three degrees twenty-seven minutes thirty seconds (333°27°30") East nine hundred seventween and seven tenths (917.7) feet to a point on the line between surveys 167 and 168 Socorro Grant, thence along last said line South sixty degrees twenty-four minutes thirty seconds (S 60°24'30") west forty (40) feet to station 15 plus 37.3 a point on the center line of the Socorro Intercepting drain and from which point the northeast corner of said

anzinaering data.

THE STATE OF TEXA	Single Acknowledgment.	
COUNTY OF EL PASO.	BEFORE ME,	
\$ - Marine		in and for El Paso County, Texas
on this day personally appeared	F. C. Brown	th tha for 12t I aso County, I exas
	known to me to be the	personwhose name
subscribed to the foregoing instrun	nent, and acknowledged to me th	hat he executed the same for the
purposes and consideration therein	expressed.	er om en men en en men en en en men en e
Given under my hand and sedl	of office, thisdo	ny ofA. D. 192
		The state of the s
THE STATE OF TEXA.		
COUNTY OF EL PASO.		
x		in and for El Paso County, Texas,
on this day personally appeared	Sattle J. Brown,	wife of
2. C. Brown	known to m	ne to be the person whose name is subscribed
o the foregoing instrument, and h	aving been examined by me priv	ily and apart from her husband, and having
he same by me fully explained to he	r, she, the said to the late D. 1	acknowledged such
nstrument to be her act and deed, a	nd declared that she had willing	ly signed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed, and	d that she did not wish to retrac	
Given under my hand and seal	of office, this	day ofA, D. 192
and the second s	nining and in it is a second of the second o	
and the second s	en de la composição de la Composição de la composição de la composiç	
THE STATE OF TEXAS	Certificate of Filing,	
COUNTY OF EL PASO.	$\left. \begin{array}{c} I_{,} & \text{W.D.Greet} \end{array} \right.$	Clerk of the County Court
f said County, do hereby certify the	at the above instrument of writin	
		entication, was filed for record in my office
		, A. D. 192.8, at 9:30 o'clock a.M.
ind duly recorded the 4th	day of June	, A. D. 192 8, at 10:35, clock a. M.
n the records of said County, in V		
Witness my hand and the seal o	f the County Court of said Coun	ty, at office El Paso, Texas, the day and
year last above wirtten.		
ر المراجع المر المراجع المراجع المراج	V.	D.Greet
	Cler	rk, County Court, El Paso County, Texas.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A.A.Osborne
en e	ВуВ	Deputy.
		, Te
108	Wlec	M. M. Dep
$\Theta$	cking (	
T AI	NTY DEED Separate Acknowledgment	
o f	arat 🗖	e El I
Br T	Sep.	May reet Court, alone
w. D. tat	RA Wife's	30 Gre
Brown ie D.	······································	A. A.
	and for	k ai W. Coll
F.C. J Hatt	WA Single and	day of W. Clerk, Co
guarante (P		B Cle

. de um monte estado estado de estad

LON INTO THE REPORT SHOWN FOR THE CONTROL OF THE CO

# 7—523t August, 1927 Approved by the Department January 4, 1927 Rio Grande Projectorios DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR (. EXTREMEDIAL.—We are many is proper to the control of the Contro contract to property and executed there, notifies the office andicated on the form by return of copies of the form. the contract (offer than the project office, the office of confinent in charge of secondary investigations, or the Denver office, when the the form, and in accordan BECORD a OLS EXECUTION COFF CONLBACT contract and filling in the form, a fair a copy of the contract and filling in the form, a fair a copy of the contract and filling in the form a fair a copy of the contract and filling in the form and fair a copy of the contract and filling in the form and filling in the filling in the form and filling in the filling in the form and filling in the filling pers. The office exequiting in relating to spoke—named project dated. 10 1922 - The clies in which the confract originates retains a contract, if it works the constraint papers for consideration, in the order indicated on the face of and bond, if any, on) a copy of Cid. I m IN RE CONTRACT, and bond, if any, relating to above-named project, dated symbol and number 116r-201 : made by F. C. Brown and Hattie D. Brown your come amount involved pusting 258.00 is authority North that (or of earing account to MIE. (a) Outyaggyapurpose of the **Furchase of land** of 11 to the common of (a) For contract, originaling in the office of district counsel, five (5) impressions shall be made, to wit: (c) Original for General Account Belleance; only for University for Constitution counsel. (b) and diversity in the contract to be given the conjugated to th (c) copy for superiodendent, or captac win this go of sorce braces of the base trans boate (Abliform of the contractor. companies of the above-described contract was executed (or passed in and bond out f any, approved (or) passed, by this office, and transmitted to district counsel for legal Oniginal and Conice of three in all: (a) Original and two copies (three in all: (a) Original and copies (three in all: (a) Original and two copies (three tranissioner, and (b) copy for Denyer office. Less on the copy for Denyer office. Less on the copy for Denyer office of Courtage and (c) one additional copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington office to Denyer of the copy for return by Washington of the copy for the copy for return by Washington of the copy for return by Washington of the copy for the copy for return by Washington of the copy for conumissioner, and (b) copy for Donyer office. (1)21. On this date the above described contract, with bond, qict any, (was given) legal of the contract, but he can be described. copionizinar landum toth cobjest of contract incer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may be, and district courdifficial suident to the cobjest of this tour. Incloshies fracts in the project office of effice of engineer in charge of secondary investigations, and executed in Washington, there is the case may be, (c) copyfor list set commissioner. (b) copy for the grant investigations as the case may be, (c) copyfor list set condary investigations, as the case may additional copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable this logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable this logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable this logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable this logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable the logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable to the logical copies for return by Washington office to superintendent, or engineer in charge of secondary investigations, as the case may applicable to the copies of The state of the same and the (a) every few states to annual, (d) copy for the bower officer, and (a) two additional second of the property of the abbroxed optinthis tottice's (four in all): (a) Original for commissioner, (b) copy for superintendent, or engineer in charge of (c) For contracts prepared and excented in the project office of ungineer in thuge of secondary chief gridgueers half contract is to be recorded, statement to that effect, with request for ref DonAéte ogérolago departe "Formarks." . How 42 On this date the above-described contract; with bonds if any cowast passed by this incrosmica: in contracts are elimicated, and contracts bear but one signature on the part of the United States. A contract is signed on behalf of the United States only by the effect who makes it effective. All blanks in the form are to be fine-ingline by whose and number are to be inserted by the office in which the contract is executed, except as to contracts made by district counsel and engineers in charge of secondary investigations, when the symbol and number are to be inserted by the Denver office. Where it is outline and transmitting to the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given under the interest of the cost thereof shall be given the contract of the cost thereof shall be given the cost interest and the contract of the cost thereof shall be given the contract of the cost the cost thereof shall be given the cost in the cost in

ome Original and any action copies of this: form section with the execution of each formal contract originating in the field. Original and Till footes of poortracts of transmittal, and furnishes a record, on a single sheet, for each interested

5. On this date the above-described contract was executed, and bond, if any,

approved by .....

6-7416

Washington, D. C., Date

Form 7-281 (Revised Dec., 1920) (Reprint July, 1923)

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Rio Grande IRRIGATION PROJECT

# REPORT ON LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT

(SEE PAGES 251-267, VOL. I, OF MANUAE)

INFORMATION relating to land purchase contract made April 17th

, 192<sup>8</sup>, with

### Mrs. Hattie D. Brown and F. C. Brown

1. State purpose for which the land is required.

# Riverside Canal

2. State description and approximate area of land to be conveyed.

# 2.59 acres as described in contract

3. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of final certificate and patent, if such has been issued.

# No public lands in Texas

4. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives and husbands, as the case may be; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Mrs. Estie D. Brown, R. F. D. Teleta, Texas F. C. Brown, " " "

5. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of such lease, the date the tenant is to give up possession, and state clearly whether any arrangement has been made with the tenant for the disposition of his affected interest.

### Omers in possession

6. State whether land is subject to right of way by virtue of contract with water users' association, irrigation district, or other agreement.

You.